

No. 06-1462

FILED

AUG 17 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES, L.P.,  
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORP.

AND

ALLEGHENY ENERGY SUPPLY CO., LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY  
WASHINGTON, *et al.*, and  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CLARK EVANS DOWNS  
LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG  
KENNETH B. DRIVER  
SHAY DVORETZKY  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
*Counsel for American  
Electric Power Service  
Corp.*

KEITH R. MCCREA  
*Counsel of Record*  
KENT L. JONES  
WILLIAM H. PENNIMAN  
SUTHERLAND ASBILL &  
BRENNAN LLP  
1275 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 383-0100  
*Counsel for Calpine Energy  
Services, L.P.*

[Additional counsel listed on inside front cover]

MERRILL L. KRAMER  
ROBERT F. SHAPIRO  
CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP  
1200 New Hampshire Ave.,  
NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 974-5600  
*Counsel for Allegheny  
Energy Supply Co., LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. FERC UNDERSTATES THE SCOPE OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION .....	2
A. FERC Would Wish Away The Fundamental Change In Law Created By The Decision Below .....	2
B. FERC Discounts The Disparate Treatment Of Buyers And Sellers Created By The Decision Below .....	5
II. THE DECISION BELOW UNDENIABLY CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OF THE FIRST AND D.C. CIRCUITS .....	6
A. Respondents’ Assertions That There Is No Conflict As To The Basic Nature Of The Regulatory Regime Are Wrong .....	6
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of The First And D.C. Circuits As To The Disparate Treatment Of Buyers And Sellers .....	8
III. DELAYING REVIEW IS NOT JUSTIFIED .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Borough of Lansdale v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 494 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	6
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000).....	8, 9
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 856 F.2d 361 (1st Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>CALifornians for Renewable Energy, Inc. v. California Public Utilities Commission</i> , 119 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,058 (2007).....	4
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northeast Utilities Service Co. v. FERC</i> , 55 F.3d 686 (1st Cir. 1995).....	8, 9
<i>Northeast Utilities Service Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1993).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Potomac Electric Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8, 9
<i>Public Utilities Commission v. FERC</i> , 474 F.3d 587 (9th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Richmond Power &amp; Light v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 481 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	1
<i>Union Pacific Fuels, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 157 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	1
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	1, 6

Contrary to Respondents' characterizations, the Ninth Circuit's decision below (Berzon, J, joined by Browning and Pregerson, JJ.) effected a radical shift in the regulatory paradigm applicable to electricity supply arrangements. Heretofore, the courts, FERC, and market participants understood that the *Mobile-Sierra* doctrine was "'refreshingly simple'": "Whether [the] *Mobile-Sierra* doctrine applies is a question of contract interpretation: . . . 'The contract between the parties governs the legality of the filing [to modify a rate]. Rate filings consistent with contractual obligations are valid; rate filings inconsistent with contractual obligations are invalid.'" *Union Pac. Fuels, Inc. v. FERC*, 129 F.3d 157, 161 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (quoting *Richmond Power & Light v. Fed. Power Comm'n*, 481 F.2d 490, 493 (D.C. Cir. 1973) and citing *United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.*, 350 U.S. 332 (1956); *Fed. Power Comm'n v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.*, 350 U.S. 348 (1956)).
